

**13 WAP 2022 & 14 WAP 2022**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

THE BERT COMPANY D/B/A NORTHWEST INSURANCE SERVICES,

v.

MATTHEW TURK, WILLIAM COLLINS, JAMIE HEYNES, DAVID McDONNELL,  
FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC,  
FIRST NATIONAL BANK, AND FNB CORPORATION,

APPEAL OF: MATTHEW TURK, FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE  
AGENCY, LLC, FIRST NATIONAL BANK, AND FNB CORPORATION.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court Order Entered May 5, 2021 at Nos. 817  
& 975 WDA 2021 Affirming the Judgment of the Court of Common  
Pleas of Warren County Entered June 3, 2019 at No. AD 260 of 2017

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND VACATUR**

---

John M. Masslon II  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

June 10, 2022

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE LIMITS PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES WHEN THE COMPENSATORY-DAMAGES AWARD IS SUBSTANTIAL.....	5
A. Supreme Court Precedent Requires This Holding.....	5
B. The Superior Court Used Outdated Rationales In Affirming The Punitive-Damages Award.....	12
II. THE MAXIMUM RATIO OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO COMPENSATORY DAMAGES DOES NOT DEPEND ON POTENTIAL HARM.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Bert Co. v. Turk</i> , 2022 WL 908445 (Pa. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	2
<i>Bert Co. v. Turk</i> , 257 A.3d 93 (Pa. Super. 2021) .....	13
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	1, 5, 6, 12
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Daniels</i> , 104 A.3d 267 (Pa. 2014) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Reilly</i> , 549 A.2d 503 (Pa. 1988).....	7
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Dole v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 11 A.2d 163 (Pa. 1940) .....	7
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Hill v. Houpt</i> , 141 A. 159 (Pa. 1928) .....	7
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Méndez-Matos v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	1, 5
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009).....	11
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003).....	11
<i>Saccameno v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Staller v. Staller</i> , 21 A.2d 16 (Pa. 1941).....	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	14
<i>Welsch v. Pittsburgh Terminal Coal Corp.</i> , 154 A. 716 (Pa. 1931).....	7

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 706.....	20
Statute of Merton, 20 Hen. 3 c. 6, in 1 Statutes of the Realm 1 (reprt. ed. 1963).....	14
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(e).....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cristina Carmody Tilley, <i>Rescuing Dignitary Torts from the Constitution</i> , 78 Brook. L. Rev. 65 (2012).....	13
Curt Cutting, <i>An Emerging Trend?: Federal Appeals Court Limited Punitive Damages to 1:1 Ratio</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Feb. 27, 2009) .....	1
Jason Taliadoros, <i>The Roots of Punitive Damages at Common Law: A Longer History</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 251 (2016) .....	14
Jill Wieber Lens, <i>Procedural Due Process and Predictable Punitive Damage Awards</i> , 2012 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	8, 9
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Punitive Damages Awards: The Rest of the Story</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Nov. 4, 2011) .....	1
